



*Report of Independent Auditors and  
Combined Financial Statements*

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**

*June 30, 2021 and 2020*



# Table of Contents

---

**REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS** .....1

**COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

    Combined Statements of Financial Position .....4

    Combined Statements of Activities .....5

    Combined Statements of Functional Expenses .....7

    Combined Statements of Cash Flows.....9

    Notes to Combined Financial Statements.....10

## **Report of Independent Auditors**

To the Boards of Trustees  
Corporation of the Fine Arts Museums and  
Fine Arts Museums Foundation

### **Report on the Combined Financial Statements**

We have audited the accompanying combined financial statements of the Corporation of the Fine Arts Museums and the Fine Arts Museums Foundation (collectively the “Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco” or the “Organization”), which comprise the combined statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related combined statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the combined financial statements.

### ***Management’s Responsibility for the Combined Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these combined financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of combined financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

### ***Auditor’s Responsibility***

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these combined financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the combined financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the combined financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the combined financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the combined financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

***Opinion***

In our opinion, the combined financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the combined financial position of the Corporation of the Fine Arts Museums and the Fine Arts Museums Foundation as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the combined changes in their net assets and their combined cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

*Moss Adams LLP*

San Francisco, California  
December 10, 2021

## **Combined Financial Statements**

---

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Financial Position**  
**June 30, 2021 and 2020**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,486,581	\$ 24,374,789
Short-term investments	10,719,605	11,987,124
Notes, accounts, and other receivables, net	3,295,341	2,520,853
Contributions receivable, net	5,772,027	3,736,780
Prepaid expenses and other assets	1,213,188	1,096,090
Inventories, net	722,059	1,335,345
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment, net	1,488,727	2,363,543
Long-term investments	190,218,568	150,432,059
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	2,829,344	2,307,380
Beneficial interest in de Young Museum building, net	113,976,569	119,868,538
	<u>356,722,009</u>	<u>320,022,501</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 356,722,009</u>	<u>\$ 320,022,501</u>
<b>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</b>		
Accounts payable	\$ 6,342,018	\$ 1,666,184
Accrued expenses	3,452,764	2,785,665
Deferred revenue	2,554,260	2,459,333
Loan payable	6,150,800	4,150,800
Agency funds	1,414,924	1,347,134
Accrued pension liability	6,681,943	12,471,119
	<u>26,596,709</u>	<u>24,880,235</u>
Total liabilities	<u>26,596,709</u>	<u>24,880,235</u>
Net assets (deficit)		
Without donor restrictions		
Operating	(8,192,032)	(9,411,796)
Other	161,766,214	157,602,244
	<u>153,574,182</u>	<u>148,190,448</u>
Total without donor restrictions	<u>153,574,182</u>	<u>148,190,448</u>
With donor restrictions	<u>176,551,118</u>	<u>146,951,818</u>
Total net assets	<u>330,125,300</u>	<u>295,142,266</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 356,722,009</u>	<u>\$ 320,022,501</u>

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Activities**  
**Year Ended June 30, 2021**

	Without Donor Restrictions			With Donor Restrictions	Total 2021
	Operating	Other	Total		
Operating revenues and gains					
Admissions	\$ 2,749,648	\$ -	\$ 2,749,648	\$ -	\$ 2,749,648
Membership dues	9,624,495	-	9,624,495	-	9,624,495
Museum store sales, net of cost of goods	1,457,540	-	1,457,540	-	1,457,540
City appropriation	17,311,267	-	17,311,267	-	17,311,267
Contributions, grants, and bequests	7,706,397	1,758,691	9,465,088	10,492,040	19,957,128
Special events	418,062	-	418,062	-	418,062
Investment income, net	17,410	-	17,410	-	17,410
Proceeds from sale of art	-	-	-	198,163	198,163
Endowment distribution	3,358,163	(13,800)	3,344,363	(251,326)	3,093,037
Other	140,911	-	140,911	335,349	476,260
Total operating revenues and gains	42,783,893	1,744,891	44,528,784	10,774,226	55,303,010
Net assets released from restrictions	15,048,608	(560,560)	14,488,048	(14,488,048)	-
Total revenues	57,832,501	1,184,331	59,016,832	(3,713,822)	55,303,010
Operating expenses					
Program services					
Curatorial and collections	30,395,934	-	30,395,934	-	30,395,934
Exhibitions	13,756,200	-	13,756,200	-	13,756,200
Education and public programs	2,536,713	-	2,536,713	-	2,536,713
Membership activities	2,419,903	-	2,419,903	-	2,419,903
Museum stores	2,581,469	-	2,581,469	-	2,581,469
Total program services	51,690,219	-	51,690,219	-	51,690,219
Support services					
General and administrative	7,688,644	67,304	7,755,948	-	7,755,948
Development	2,521,641	-	2,521,641	-	2,521,641
Total support services	10,210,285	67,304	10,277,589	-	10,277,589
Total operating expenses	61,900,504	67,304	61,967,808	-	61,967,808
Change in net assets from operations	(4,068,003)	1,117,027	(2,950,976)	(3,713,822)	(6,664,798)
Other changes					
Investment return in excess of (less than) operating endowment distribution	(5,554)	8,938,913	8,933,359	33,313,122	42,246,481
Amortization of beneficial interest in de Young Museum building	-	(5,891,969)	(5,891,969)	-	(5,891,969)
Change in pension liability	5,293,320	-	5,293,320	-	5,293,320
Change in net assets	1,219,763	4,163,971	5,383,734	29,599,300	34,983,034
Net (deficit) assets, beginning of year	(9,411,796)	157,602,244	148,190,448	146,951,818	295,142,266
Net (deficit) assets, end of year	\$ (8,192,033)	\$ 161,766,215	\$ 153,574,182	\$ 176,551,118	\$ 330,125,300

See accompanying notes.

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Activities (Continued)**  
**Year Ended June 30, 2020**

	Without Donor Restrictions			With Donor Restrictions	Total 2020
	Operating	Other	Total		
Operating revenues and gains					
Admissions	\$ 2,335,875	\$ -	\$ 2,335,875	\$ -	\$ 2,335,875
Membership dues	8,322,446	-	8,322,446	-	8,322,446
Museum store sales, net of cost of goods	1,616,340	-	1,616,340	-	1,616,340
City appropriation	16,726,272	-	16,726,272	-	16,726,272
Contributions, grants, and bequests	7,098,546	506,243	7,604,789	11,786,586	19,391,375
Special events	559,066	-	559,066	-	559,066
Investment income, net	216,320	-	216,320	-	216,320
Proceeds from sale of art	-	-	-	290,731	290,731
Endowment distribution	4,288,852	(13,800)	4,275,052	(254,107)	4,020,945
Other	1,553,180	14,380	1,567,560	130	1,567,690
Total operating revenues and gains	42,716,897	506,823	43,223,720	11,823,340	55,047,060
Net assets released from restrictions	11,827,442	(332,547)	11,494,895	(11,494,895)	-
Total revenues	54,544,339	174,276	54,718,615	328,445	55,047,060
Operating expenses					
Program services					
Curatorial and collections	27,094,163	-	27,094,163	-	27,094,163
Exhibitions	16,107,788	-	16,107,788	-	16,107,788
Education and public programs	3,236,422	-	3,236,422	-	3,236,422
Membership activities	2,305,131	-	2,305,131	-	2,305,131
Museum stores	3,085,272	-	3,085,272	-	3,085,272
Total program services	51,828,776	-	51,828,776	-	51,828,776
Support services					
General and administrative	7,325,820	64,881	7,390,701	-	7,390,701
Development	3,395,018	-	3,395,018	-	3,395,018
Total support services	10,720,838	64,881	10,785,719	-	10,785,719
Total operating expenses	62,549,614	64,881	62,614,495	-	62,614,495
Change in net assets from operations	(8,005,275)	109,395	(7,895,880)	328,445	(7,567,435)
Other changes					
Investment return in excess of (less than) operating endowment distribution	9,945	1,205,294	1,215,239	(4,354,986)	(3,139,747)
Amortization of beneficial interest in de Young Museum building	-	(5,891,969)	(5,891,969)	-	(5,891,969)
Change in pension liability	(4,618,520)	-	(4,618,520)	-	(4,618,520)
Change in net assets	(12,613,850)	(4,577,280)	(17,191,130)	(4,026,541)	(21,217,671)
Net assets, beginning of year	3,202,054	162,179,524	165,381,578	150,978,359	316,359,937
Net (deficit) assets, end of year	\$ (9,411,796)	\$ 157,602,244	\$ 148,190,448	\$ 146,951,818	\$ 295,142,266

See accompanying notes.



**The Fine Arts Museums Of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Functional Expenses**  
**Year Ended June 30, 2021**

	Program Services					Supporting Services					Total 2021
	Curatorial and Collections	Exhibitions	Education and Public Programs	Membership Activities	Museum Stores	Total Program	Operating General and Administration	Other General and Administration	Development	Total Supporting	
Personnel costs											
Salaries and wages	\$ 11,332,543	\$ 6,447,756	\$ 1,381,904	\$ 817,541	\$ 1,445,735	\$ 21,425,479	\$ 3,827,737	\$ -	\$ 1,689,466	\$ 5,517,203	\$ 26,942,682
Payroll taxes and benefits	5,229,175	2,035,858	571,728	251,083	495,139	8,582,983	1,178,994	-	335,371	1,514,365	10,097,348
Total personnel costs	16,561,718	8,483,614	1,953,632	1,068,624	1,940,874	30,008,462	5,006,731	-	2,024,837	7,031,568	37,040,030
Non-personnel costs											
Occupancy	2,671,263	643,345	206,587	1,228	37,163	3,559,586	102,577	-	61,529	164,106	3,723,692
Art acquisitions	6,893,548	-	-	-	-	6,893,548	-	-	-	-	6,893,548
Supplies	307,083	403,702	21,487	496	29,407	762,175	19,271	-	41,849	61,120	823,295
Equipment rental and maintenance	395,286	434,802	40,077	33,914	240,277	1,144,356	260,003	-	61,253	321,256	1,465,612
Postage and shipping	81,829	750,429	817	211,666	58,727	1,103,468	10,630	-	15,030	25,660	1,129,128
Travel	22,810	71,233	766	376	1,962	97,147	22,548	-	6,699	29,247	126,394
Conferences, meetings, and events	6,354	9,602	1,965	157	621	18,699	11,058	-	74,937	85,995	104,694
Advertising and promotion	8,100	363,863	600	18,510	692	391,765	300	-	-	300	392,065
Printing	394,645	97,212	7,808	81,595	25,139	606,399	11,215	-	28,900	40,115	646,514
Professional services	649,052	939,407	244,100	846,768	84,397	2,763,724	1,258,810	67,304	129,459	1,455,573	4,219,297
Professional development	93,526	15,185	18,344	578	1,679	129,312	50,476	-	2,967	53,443	182,755
Participation fees	-	1,331,091	25	-	-	1,331,116	-	-	-	-	1,331,116
Merchant fees and bank charges	613	80,074	31	145,313	77,444	303,475	23,396	-	25,510	48,906	352,381
Insurance	1,711,619	2,050	-	-	-	1,713,669	347,318	-	-	347,318	2,060,987
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	49,893	-	-	49,893	49,893
Depreciation and amortization expense	513,427	57,047	38,032	-	6,339	614,845	19,016	-	-	19,016	633,861
Miscellaneous	85,061	73,544	2,442	10,678	76,748	248,473	495,402	-	48,671	544,073	792,546
Total non-personnel costs	13,834,216	5,272,586	583,081	1,351,279	640,595	21,681,757	2,681,913	67,304	496,804	3,246,021	24,927,778
Total	\$ 30,395,934	\$ 13,756,200	\$ 2,536,713	\$ 2,419,903	\$ 2,581,469	\$ 51,690,219	\$ 7,688,644	\$ 67,304	\$ 2,521,641	\$ 10,277,589	\$ 61,967,808

See accompanying notes.

**The Fine Arts Museums Of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Functional Expenses (Continued)**  
**Year Ended June 30, 2020**

	Program Services					Supporting Services					Total 2020
	Curatorial and Collections	Exhibitions	Education and Public Programs	Membership Activities	Museum Stores	Total Program	Operating General and Administration	Other General and Administration	Development	Total Supporting	
Personnel costs											
Salaries and wages	\$ 11,839,007	\$ 7,480,201	\$ 1,806,081	\$ 810,563	\$ 1,738,528	\$ 23,674,380	\$ 3,838,012	\$ -	\$ 1,731,910	\$ 5,569,922	\$ 29,244,302
Payroll taxes and benefits	5,034,206	2,079,509	593,301	245,095	564,369	8,516,480	1,112,024	-	327,542	1,439,566	9,956,046
Total personnel costs	16,873,213	9,559,710	2,399,382	1,055,658	2,302,897	32,190,860	4,950,036	-	2,059,452	7,009,488	39,200,348
Non-personnel costs											
Occupancy	3,045,136	824,096	232,477	1,926	45,065	4,148,700	120,476	-	69,168	189,644	4,338,344
Art acquisitions	2,956,723	-	-	-	-	2,956,723	-	-	-	-	2,956,723
Supplies	202,609	400,021	44,695	1,623	30,429	679,377	25,498	-	4,468	29,966	709,343
Equipment rental and maintenance	433,694	396,690	57,838	32,621	177,396	1,098,239	201,653	-	103,629	305,282	1,403,521
Postage and shipping	117,664	1,609,254	5,980	471,020	72,447	2,276,365	6,962	-	22,506	29,468	2,305,833
Travel	111,782	14,722	29,300	739	9,179	165,722	64,042	-	22,001	86,043	251,765
Conferences, meetings, and events	39,161	55,221	48,072	677	2,208	145,339	59,093	-	534,356	593,449	738,788
Advertising and promotion	4,050	864,568	300	27,154	632	896,704	150	-	3,507	3,657	900,361
Printing	372,035	274,667	35,345	106,534	77,556	866,137	14,220	-	139,268	153,488	1,019,625
Professional services	873,271	1,384,073	300,456	501,923	132,679	3,192,402	1,098,159	64,881	351,995	1,515,035	4,707,437
Professional development	69,263	28,706	11,697	2,220	5,240	117,126	60,354	-	17,801	78,155	195,281
Participation fees	162	510,707	284	-	-	511,153	-	-	-	-	511,153
Merchant fees and bank charges	6,989	100,327	4,426	99,034	85,762	296,538	35,698	-	45,516	81,214	377,752
Insurance	1,327,899	7,864	-	-	-	1,335,763	336,864	-	-	336,864	1,672,627
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,982	-	-	8,982	8,982
Depreciation and amortization expense	562,198	62,466	41,644	-	6,941	673,249	20,822	-	-	20,822	694,071
Miscellaneous	98,314	14,696	24,526	4,002	136,841	278,379	322,811	-	21,351	344,162	622,541
Total non-personnel costs	10,220,950	6,548,078	837,040	1,249,473	782,375	19,637,916	2,375,784	64,881	1,335,566	3,776,231	23,414,147
Total	\$ 27,094,163	\$ 16,107,788	\$ 3,236,422	\$ 2,305,131	\$ 3,085,272	\$ 51,828,776	\$ 7,325,820	\$ 64,881	\$ 3,395,018	\$ 10,785,719	\$ 62,614,495

See accompanying notes.

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**  
**Combined Statements of Cash Flows**  
**Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020**

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 34,983,034	\$ (21,217,671)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	633,861	694,071
Change in pension liability	(5,293,320)	4,618,520
Proceeds from sale of art	(198,163)	(290,731)
Art acquisition expense	6,893,548	2,956,723
Amortization of beneficial interest in de Young Museum building	5,891,969	5,891,969
Loss on retirement of assets	265,425	-
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts	5,000	(106,813)
Change in long-term contribution discount	(15,146)	(48,868)
Change in inventory reserve for obsolescence	(65,417)	34,157
Net unrealized and realized (gains) losses on investments	(42,690,291)	2,288,325
Contributions restricted for art acquisitions	(340,714)	(261,603)
Contributions restricted for investment in endowment	(1,758,691)	(506,243)
Change in beneficial interest in perpetual and other trusts	(521,964)	62,666
Change in operating assets and liabilities		
Notes, accounts, and other receivables	(779,488)	598,006
Contributions receivables	(2,020,101)	2,484,863
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(117,098)	(748,965)
Inventories	678,703	(379,823)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	4,847,077	(944,430)
Deferred revenue	94,927	1,406,544
Agency funds	67,790	113,958
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>560,941</u>	<u>(3,355,345)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of investments	(71,949,633)	(21,889,974)
Sale of investments	76,120,934	22,321,930
Purchase of art	(6,893,548)	(2,956,723)
Proceeds from sale of art	198,163	290,731
Capital expenditures	(24,470)	(889,597)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,548,554)</u>	<u>(3,123,633)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Contributions restricted for investment in endowment	1,758,691	506,243
Proceeds from loan payable	2,000,000	4,150,800
Contributions restricted for art acquisitions	340,714	261,603
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>4,099,405</u>	<u>4,918,646</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	2,111,792	(1,560,332)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>24,374,789</u>	<u>25,935,121</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>\$ 26,486,581</u>	<u>\$ 24,374,789</u>
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 8,982</u>

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statements

---

### NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPLES OF COMBINATION

These combined financial statements consist of the Corporation of the Fine Arts Museums (“COFAM”) and Fine Arts Museums Foundation (“FAMF”) (collectively the “Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco,” “Museums,” or the “Organization”). COFAM is a nonprofit public benefit corporation formed in 1987 that operates most of the activities at the Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco. The COFAM Board of Trustees consists of the combined Boards of Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco and FAMF.

FAMF is a nonprofit public benefit corporation formed in 1963 that manages the Museums’ endowment, certain programs, and art acquisition funds, as well as tax-exempt bonds (and related investments) issued for the new de Young building project, which opened in 2005. The FAMF Board of Trustees (“Board”) is self-perpetuating.

The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco consist of the de Young Museum and the Legion of Honor, and are governed by a self-perpetuating Board. The Museums collect, conserve, display, and interpret fine arts of all periods. The City and County of San Francisco (“City”) owns the land and buildings in which the Museums operate and most of the collections, and provides partial operating support through an in-kind contribution for their care and maintenance. COFAM and FAMF have rent-free use of the Museums, which must be operated for the benefit of the public.

All significant inter-entity accounts and transactions have been eliminated upon combination.

### NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

**Basis of accounting** – The combined financial statements of the Organization have been prepared under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America for not-for-profit organizations (“GAAP”).

Net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

- Net assets without donor restriction are net assets not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Net assets without donor restriction may be designated for specific purposes by action of the governing board or otherwise limited by contractual arrangements with outside parties. The Operating Fund represents the core operating activity of the Fine Arts Museums Foundation (the “Foundation”). The Other Fund represents the activity related to board-designated funds used for operating reserves and the transaction related to the new de Young Fund such as long-term, rent-free use of the building and investments. The components of the Other Fund at June 30, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

	2021	2020
New de Young Fund	\$ 146,291,867	\$ 146,679,862
Board-designated funds	15,474,347	10,922,382
Total Other Fund	\$ 161,766,214	\$ 157,602,244

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

- Net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions that may or will be met by actions of the Museums and/or the passage of time. Net assets with donor restrictions consist primarily of restricted grants, pledges, and other contributions, endowment funds, as well as unappropriated earnings on donor-restricted endowment funds. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the majority of net assets with donor restrictions consisted of endowment funds, unappropriated earnings of donor-restricted endowment funds for art acquisition and exhibition support, contributions for education programs, and curatorial projects.

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restriction unless use of the related asset is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restriction. Investment income and gains or losses on investments and other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restriction unless their use is restricted by the donor or by law. Expirations of net assets with donor restrictions (i.e., the donor-restricted purposes have been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed) are reported as net assets released from restriction between the applicable classes of net assets.

**Use of estimates** – The preparation of the combined financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the combined financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates are used when accounting for long-lived assets, investments, pooled income funds, beneficial interest in perpetual trusts, pension liabilities, and depreciation and amortization. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

**Cash and cash equivalents** – Cash and cash equivalents include all cash balances and highly liquid instruments with original maturities of three months or less, except those held in the pooled income funds. Cash and cash equivalents included \$805,810 and \$1,181,146 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, of City trust fund balances held for art acquisitions by the Organization. At times, cash deposits may exceed federally insured limits. Cash and cash equivalents held in money market funds that are considered nonoperating cash are intended for investment purposes and are classified separately under investments.

**Short-term investments** – Investments with maturity dates of one year or less, which are not considered cash or cash equivalents, have been classified as short-term investments.

**Long-term investments** – Long-term investments consist of cash, cash equivalents, and all investments in the endowment fund. Investments are held in marketable fixed income and equity securities and other investments acquired by purchase in the open market or by gift. Initially, purchased securities are recorded at cost, and those received as gifts are recorded at the proceeds of the sale of the gift in accordance with the Organization's contribution policy. Thereafter, investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all fixed income investments are reported at fair value based upon quoted market prices. Certain investments are valued based on financial data supplied by the investee funds, at the pro rata interest in the net assets of portfolio funds, and at the fund's net contribution and allocated share of the undistributed profits and losses. Management's estimates are based on information provided by the fund managers.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as changes in interest rates or credit and market fluctuations. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities and other investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in value in the near term could materially affect the Organization's investments and total net assets balance.

**Notes, accounts, and other receivables** – Notes, accounts, and other receivables are shown net of an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$37,258 and \$32,258 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Based on prior write-off history, overall economic conditions, and the current receivable aging status of its donors, the Organization establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts, if any, at a level considered adequate to cover anticipated credit losses on outstanding accounts receivable. Bad debt recoveries are recorded as income when received. All receivables, other than notes, are anticipated to be received within one year.

**Contributions receivable** – Contributions receivable represents unconditional promises to give (“pledges”). Contributions and grants receivable are reviewed for collectability and reserves for uncollectible amounts are established when needed. Based upon past experience and management's judgment, the contribution receivable allowance for doubtful accounts was \$0 at June 30, 2021 and 2020. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in excess of one year are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on these amounts are computed using risk-free rates applicable to the number of years the contribution is expected to remain outstanding. An additional discount is added to the present value of contributions, which represents an additional factor due to market, credit, and other risks in the fair value measurements.

**Inventories** – Inventory purchased for resale is valued at average cost. Other inventories, principally publications and merchandise produced especially for the Organization's stores, are valued at cost, less any reimbursements received. The inventory reserve for obsolescence totals \$73,217 and \$138,634 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

**Buildings, furniture, fixtures, and equipment** – Title to the land, buildings, and improvements used by the Organization rests with the City. Land, buildings, and improvements are recorded by the City. Accordingly, such assets are not capitalized or depreciated in the Organization's combined financial statements.

The new de Young Museum building was funded entirely by donations and bond proceeds from a 2002 offering issued by COFAM and FAMF as co-obligors. When the new building was completed, it was transferred to the City, which provides rent-free use of the building to FAMF to be operated as a museum for the public. The building is not capitalized or depreciated in the Organization's combined financial statements; instead, as discussed in Note 9, the Organization has recorded the project cost of the new de Young Museum building in the combined financial statements as beneficial interest.

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation of furniture, fixtures, and equipment, including amortization of capital leases, is provided over the estimated useful lives of the respective assets on the straight-line basis. The estimated useful lives of the assets are as follows:

Furniture and fixtures	5 to 10 years
Computer equipment and software	3 to 5 years
Other equipment	2 to 10 years
Building improvements	10 to 20 years

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

**Impairment of long-lived assets** – The Organization evaluates long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. If the estimated future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest charges) from the use of an asset are less than the carrying value, a write-down will be recorded to reduce the related asset to its estimated fair value. As of June 30, 2021 and 2020, no such write-downs have occurred.

**Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts** – Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts represents the fair value of the Organization's future beneficiary payments receivable from trusts held in perpetuity by an external trustee. The fair value of the Organization's perpetual interest is estimated at the current fair value of trust assets, which is based upon quoted market prices. The expected payments to the beneficiaries are calculated using a long-term U.S. Treasury bond rate at the date of recognition and the Internal Revenue Code's mortality table. Changes in the fair value, including proceeds, of the Organization's interest are recorded as an increase or decrease in net assets with donor restrictions.

**Deferred revenue** – Deferred revenue consists primarily of admissions sold in advance, unearned facility rental fees, special event revenue, and unearned art education fees.

**Agency funds** – COFAM is the trustee for certain assets ("Agency Funds") that are held in trust. Agency Funds represent assets that are held by COFAM on behalf of the trustor organizations. These assets consist of cash and investments. Accordingly, such assets are reflected as assets and corresponding liabilities in the combined financial statements.

#### Revenue recognition

**Admissions** – Admissions revenue is recognized when earned on the date of the admissions ticket.

**Membership dues** – Membership dues are recorded in the period received as they are deemed contributions.

**Museum store sales, net** – The Organization's store sales arise primarily from sale of merchandise. The Organization's retail stores generally record revenue at the point of sale. For online sales, the Organization recognizes revenue upon shipment of the product to customers. The cost of goods sold expense for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, was \$1,439,873 and \$1,491,788, respectively.

**Contributions, grants, and bequests** – The Organization reports contributions and grants as with donor restrictions if such gifts are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, unless there are written agreements which supersede those stipulations. When the restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported as net assets released from restrictions. Contributions with donor restrictions whose restrictions are met in the same year they are received are reported as contributions without donor restrictions.

Contributions, which may include pledges, are recognized as revenue in the period given or promised. Pledges that are expected to be collected in excess of one year are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows.

Interests in split-interest agreements are recorded as contributions at fair value when notification of the interest is received and the fair value is determinable. Contributed investments are sold immediately upon receipt and related contribution revenue is recorded at the sales proceeds amount.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

Conditional promises to give are defined as donor's promises to give with stipulation that represents a barrier that must be overcome before the recipient is entitled to the assets promised or transferred and a right of return to the donor of assets promised or transferred. Conditional contributions are recognized in the combined financial statements when the conditions on which they depend are met. There were no conditional contributions for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Contributions are derived primarily from donors in Northern California.

**Contributed services** – The Organization's trustees and a substantial number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to support the Organization's programs. The value of this contributed time is not reflected as revenue in the combined financial statements, as the services do not meet the criteria for recognition under GAAP.

The City provides partial operating support through an in-kind contribution for the care and maintenance of the de Young Museum and Legion of Honor buildings and collections that meet the criteria for recognition and is included in the accompanying combined financial statements as City appropriation. The City appropriation amount is calculated based on the cost when the services are provided.

**Functional allocation of expenses** – Certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services that are benefited based on periodic review of personnel time, department headcount, and square footage. Management periodically reviews the functional category for appropriateness. Total program expenses include the exhibitions program; curatorial, conservation, and education programs; membership; marketing and communications, and museums stores, including the related costs of sales.

**Advertising costs** – Advertising costs are expensed in the period incurred. Advertising expense for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, were \$392,065 and \$900,361, respectively, and are included in advertising and promotion operating expenses.

**Collections** – The permanent art collections consist primarily of art objects representative of the following areas: American decorative arts and sculpture; American painting; European decorative arts and sculpture; European painting; textiles; graphic arts; ancient art; and art of Africa, Oceania, and the Americas. Objects are held for educational, research, and curatorial purposes.

Under the Museums' collection policy, all objects are catalogued, cared for, and preserved. Activities verifying their existence and assessing their condition are performed regularly. Deaccession proceeds must be used to acquire other collection objects within the same curatorial area as the original object.

Title to the permanent collection rests with the City or FAMF. If accepted into the City's permanent art collection, donated art objects become the property of the City. Art that is held by FAMF is generally subject to donor restriction. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, deaccessions consisted of a variety of objects deemed no longer relevant to the permanent collection based upon the recommendations of curators and approval by the Museums' Director, the FAMF Board Acquisitions Committee, and the Museums' Board of Trustees.

In conformity with the practice generally followed by museums, no value is assigned to the collections in the combined statements of financial position. Purchases of collection items are recorded as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions in the year in which the items are acquired, or as net assets with donor restrictions if the assets used to purchase the items are restricted by donors.



# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

**Operating and nonoperating activities** – All activities are considered operating except for realized and unrealized gains/loss on investments, amortization of beneficial interest in de Young Museum, and changes in pension liability.

**Fair value of financial instruments** – The fair value of cash, receivables, accounts payable, and accrued expenses at June 30, 2021 and 2020, approximates the carrying amount because of the relatively short-term maturities of these financial instruments.

**Income taxes** – COFAM and FAMF have each obtained determination letters from the Internal Revenue Service and the California Franchise Tax Board to the effect that they qualify as tax-exempt entities under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701d of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, respectively. Accordingly, the primary operations of COFAM and FAMF are considered exempt from federal income and state franchise taxes.

The Organization has evaluated its current tax positions and has concluded that as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, it does not have any uncertain tax positions for which a reserve would be necessary.

The Organization has immaterial unrelated business taxable income, and therefore, no provision for income taxes has been provided in these combined financial statements.

**Net periodic pension and other postretirement cost** – In previous years, the Organization reported the net periodic pension and other postretirement cost as part of the change in pension liability on the combined statement of activities. As a result of adopting the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2017-07, the Organization reports the nonservice cost components of pension and other postretirement benefit costs in the line change in pension liability on the combined statement of activities. The service cost component of pension and other postretirement benefit costs, totaling \$136,143 and \$112,140 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, are included in payroll taxes and benefits on the combined statement of functional expenses.

### Recent accounting pronouncements

**Implemented** – In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)*, which is a new standard on revenue recognition. The new standard contains principles that an entity will need to apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when revenue is recognized. The underlying principle is to recognize revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The standard has a five step approach which includes identifying the contract or contracts, identifying the performance obligations, determining the transaction price, allocating the transaction price, and recognizing revenue. The standard also significantly expands the quantitative and qualitative disclosure requirements for revenue, which are intended to help users of financial statements understand the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of revenue and the related cash flows. The effective date of ASU No. 2014-09 was deferred by ASU No. 2020-05, *Revenue from Contracts with Customer (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates for Certain Entities*. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Organization’s combined financial statements.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, *Fair Value Measurement – Disclosure Framework – Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820)*, to improve the effectiveness of disclosures in the notes to financial statements by facilitating clear communication of the information required by generally accepted accounting principles that is most important to users of financial statements through the removal, modification, and addition of disclosure requirements. This update is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, beginning after December 15, 2019. The Organization adopted ASU 2018-13 on July 1, 2020. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Organization's combined financial statements.

In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-03, *Updating the Definition of Collections*. ASU No. 2019-03 modifies the definition of the term collections and requires that a collection-holding entity disclose its policy for the use of proceeds from when collection items are deaccessioned (that is, removed from a collection). If a collection-holding entity has a policy that allows proceeds from deaccessioned collection items to be used for direct care, it should disclose its definition of direct care. The amendments in this update are effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Early application of the amendments is permitted. The amendments in this update should be applied on a prospective basis. The adoption did not have a material impact on the Organization's combined financial statements.

**Upcoming** – In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases (Topic 842)*, which increases transparency and comparability among entities by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the combined statement of financial position and disclosing key information about leasing arrangements in the financial statements of lessees. The effective date of ASU No. 2016-02 was deferred by ASU No. 2020-05, *Revenue from Contracts with Customer (Topic 606) and Leases (Topic 842): Effective Dates for Certain Entities*. The amendments in this update are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021, with early adoption permitted. Management is currently evaluating the impact of the provisions of ASU No. 2016-02 on the combined financial statements.

In September 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-07, *Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets*, to increase the transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets for not-for-profit entities through enhancements to presentation and disclosure. ASU 2020-07 should be applied on a retrospective basis and is effective for the Organization for the year ending June 30, 2022, with early adoption permitted. Management is currently evaluating the impact of the provisions of ASU 2020-07 on the combined financial statements.

**Subsequent events** – Subsequent events are events or transactions that occur after the combined financial statements date but before the combined financial statements are available to be issued. The Organization recognizes in the combined financial statements the effects of all subsequent events that provide additional evidence about conditions that existed at the date of the statements of financial position, including the estimates inherent in the process of preparing the combined financial statements.

Subsequent to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the Organization received \$5,765,137 and \$2,234,863 on July 6, 2021 and November 18, 2021, respectively, in funds from the Shuttered Venue Operators Grant for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the federal government.

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

Subsequent to the fiscal year ending June 30, 2021, the Organization received full forgiveness of the Paycheck Protection Program Loan 1 (see Note 10).

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through December 10, 2021, which is the date the combined financial statements were available to be issued.

### NOTE 3 – LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The following table reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, reduced by amounts not available for general expenditure within one year. Financial assets are considered unavailable when illiquid or not convertible to cash within one year, funds held for operating purposes not expected to be expended within one year, funds held for art acquisitions, trust assets, endowments, and accumulated earnings net of appropriations within one year, and board-designated endowments. These board designations could be drawn upon if the Board approves the action.

Financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year as of June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 26,486,581	\$ 24,374,789
Short-term investments	10,719,605	11,987,124
Notes, accounts, and other receivables, net	3,295,341	2,520,853
Contributions receivable, net	5,772,027	3,736,780
Long-term investments	190,218,568	150,432,059
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	2,829,344	2,307,380
	<u>239,321,466</u>	<u>195,358,985</u>
Financial assets, end of year		
Less those unavailable for nonprogram related general expenditure within one year, due to:		
Agency funds	1,414,924	1,347,134
Funds held for operating purposes greater than one year	2,157,309	2,474,292
Funds held for art acquisitions	4,248,878	8,177,333
Pledges, grants, and other receivables collectible beyond one year	2,743,768	2,393,429
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	2,829,344	2,307,380
Board-designated endowment	15,474,347	10,922,382
Perpetual and term endowments and accumulated earnings subject to appropriation beyond one year	147,583,502	116,190,575
	<u>147,583,502</u>	<u>116,190,575</u>
Financial assets available to meet cash needs for related general expenditures within one year	<u>\$ 62,869,394</u>	<u>\$ 51,546,460</u>

The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations become due. The Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in short-term investments and money market funds.

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

### NOTE 4 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Organization has characterized the fair value of its financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis, based on the priority of the inputs used to value the instruments, into a three-level fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1), and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3). If the inputs used to measure the instruments fall within different levels of the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement of the instruments.

Financial instruments measured at fair value on a recurring basis in the combined statements of financial position are categorized based on the inputs to valuation techniques as follows:

**Level 1** – These consist of investments where values are based on unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets in an active market that the Organization has the ability to access. These investments consist of investments in equity securities and mutual funds as well as fixed income.

**Level 2** – These consist of investments where values are based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or model inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly for substantially the full term of the investments.

**Level 3** – These consist of investments with unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

Unobservable inputs reflect the Organization's own assumptions about the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability (including assumptions about risk and liquidity). Unobservable inputs are developed based on the best information available in the circumstances and may include the Organization's own data.

Fair value measurements for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

	June 30, 2021				Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Investments Held at NAV	
Equity securities and funds:					
Domestic	\$ 61,857,111	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 29,866,380	\$ 91,723,491
International	42,719,312	-	-	7,170,459	49,889,771
Fixed income:					
Corporate obligation	37,830,749	-	-	-	37,830,749
Government and agency obligation	19,325,080	-	-	-	19,325,080
Alternative investments:					
Venture capital funds	-	-	-	1,484,082	1,484,082
Beneficial interest in remainder trusts	-	-	2,829,344	-	2,829,344
Property	-	-	685,000	-	685,000
	<u>\$ 161,732,252</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,514,344</u>	<u>\$ 38,520,921</u>	<u>\$ 203,767,517</u>

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

	June 30, 2020				Total
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Investments Held at NAV	
Equity securities and funds:					
Domestic	\$ 33,837,226	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 26,439,447	\$ 60,276,673
International	23,517,272	-	-	10,372,059	33,889,331
Fixed income:					
Corporate obligation	31,083,062	-	-	-	31,083,062
Government and agency obligation	22,664,236	-	-	-	22,664,236
Alternative investments:					
Domestic multi-asset allocation	4,256,765	-	-	-	4,256,765
International multi-asset allocation	8,554,523	-	-	-	8,554,523
Venture capital funds	-	-	-	1,007,203	1,007,203
Hedge funds					
Multi-strategy hedge funds	-	-	-	2,390	2,390
Beneficial interest in remainder trusts	-	-	2,307,380	-	2,307,380
Property	-	-	685,000	-	685,000
Total instruments measured at fair value	<u>\$ 123,913,084</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,992,380</u>	<u>\$ 37,821,099</u>	<u>\$ 164,726,563</u>

The Organization has \$1,486,056 and \$635,788 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, of endowment cash and equivalents not included in the fair value measurement disclosure.

Alternative investments include redeemable interests in hedge funds, and nonredeemable interests in real estate, real assets, and private equity funds. Alternative investments may be structured as limited partnerships, limited liability companies, commingled trusts, or offshore investment funds. This class of assets also includes direct investment in private companies, real estate, and real assets. Fair value associated with these investments has been based on information provided by the individual fund managers.

The Museums use the net asset value ("NAV") to determine the fair value of all underlying investments which (a) do not have a readily determinable fair value and (b) prepare their financial statements consistent with the measurement principles of an investment company or have the attributes of an investment company.

### Level 3 valuation techniques and inputs

*Property* – Direct investments in land are reviewed no less than annually using a variety of qualitative factors to subjectively determine the most appropriate valuation methodologies. Valuation inputs may include, but are not limited to, the initial investment amount ("cost") and qualified appraisal. Fair value is determined through third-party appraisals. Level 3 property carried at fair value on the combined statements of financial position for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, was \$685,000 for both years.

*Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts* – The Organization uses a discounted cash flow methodology to determine fair value of the beneficial interests in nontrusteed charitable remainder trusts. Inputs used for valuation of remainder interests in nontrusteed charitable trusts include financial statements provided by the trustee, the life expectancy of the income beneficiaries, and an applicable discount rate determined by the Organization. The fair value of beneficial interests is reviewed and updated annually by adjusting the current life expectancies of the income beneficiaries, applicable discount rate, and market value of each trust. A decrease in the discount rate and a longer life expectancy will decrease the fair value of the beneficial interest.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco Notes to Combined Financial Statement

The following table presents a roll-forward of the fair value of beneficial interests in split interest agreements (including the change in fair value) for nontrusteed charitable remainder trusts and life estates, as shown on the combined statements of financial position for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Beginning balance	\$ 2,307,380	\$ 2,370,046
Change in value due to change in actuarial life expectancy and fair value of underlying trust assets	521,964	(62,666)
Ending balance	\$ 2,829,344	\$ 2,307,380

The following table presents the unfunded commitments, redemption frequency, and notice period for investments in entities that calculate fair value using net asset value per share or its equivalent:

Strategy	NAV in Funds	Number of Funds	Remaining Life	Unfunded Commitments	Timing to Draw Down Commitments	Redemption Term	Redemption Restrictions
Domestic funds	\$ 29,866,380	8	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
International funds	\$ 7,170,459	2	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Venture funds	\$ 1,484,082	5	10 to 15 years	\$ 965,417	From 5 years up to 15 years	N/A	Prohibited until liquidation date
Multi-strategy hedge funds	\$ -	0	N/A	No unfunded commitment	N/A	Currently being liquidated by manager	Currently being liquidated by manager

**Venture capital** – The Organization’s venture capital investment strategy seeks capital appreciation in companies across a broad range of business stages. The venture capital investments are valued no less than quarterly based on the net asset value reported by the fund manager as a practical expedient.

**Hedge funds** – This class includes investments in actively managed hedge funds and fund-of-funds employing a variety of strategies, including but not limited to, multi-strategy, absolute return, long/short, arbitrage, event-driven, distressed debt, and credit. Hedge funds have the ability to invest long and short, shift from a net long position to a net short position, apply leverage, invest in derivatives, and invest in the debt or equity of public and private companies in domestic and foreign markets. Hedge funds are valued no less than quarterly based on the net asset value reported by the fund manager as a practical expedient.

**Commingled funds** – This class includes investment strategies in international equity, domestic funds, and international funds. This call of investments are actively managed commingled trust funds that invest in stocks and other securities issued by companies in domestic and foreign markets. Investments are held within a commingled trust or limited partnership structure. The investments strategy is to seek investment results that correspond generally to the price and yield performance of a particular index. Commingled funds are valued no less than quarterly based on the net asset value reported by the fund manager as a practical expedient.

### NOTE 5 – NOTES RECEIVABLE

The Organization has a promissory note from the Music Concourse Community Partnership. The note has a fixed interest rate of 6% and matures on December 1, 2042. The note receivable, including accrued interest at June 30, 2021 and 2020, totaled \$1,360,435 and \$1,283,429, respectively. This amount is included in the notes, accounts, and other receivables balance in the combined statements of financial position.

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

### NOTE 6 – CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

**Contributions receivable** – At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the outstanding contributions receivable for the benefit of Museums and the new de Young building are due as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Less than one year	\$ 4,394,494	\$ 2,647,726
One to five years	<u>1,383,333</u>	<u>1,110,000</u>
Less unamortized discount ranging from .20% to .34%	<u>(5,800)</u>	<u>(20,946)</u>
Contributions receivable, net	<u><u>\$ 5,772,027</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,736,780</u></u>

The contributions receivable balance – less than one year, includes an amount for the Employee Retention Tax Credit of \$1,004,451 at June 30, 2021.

### NOTE 7 – FURNITURE, FIXTURES, AND EQUIPMENT

Furniture, fixtures, and equipment are classified in the operating fund and under the following functional areas at June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Exhibitions	\$ 1,112,476	\$ 1,181,610
Curatorial, conservation, and education	1,366,567	1,563,275
Administration	7,338,522	7,809,276
Construction in progress	<u>147,000</u>	<u>163,000</u>
	9,964,565	10,717,161
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(8,475,838)</u>	<u>(8,353,618)</u>
	<u><u>\$ 1,488,727</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 2,363,543</u></u>

Depreciation charged to the operating fund for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, were \$633,861 and \$694,071, respectively.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

#### **NOTE 8 – NEW DE YOUNG MUSEUM BUILDING**

In 1998, the Organization's Board approved the construction of a new de Young Museum building in Golden Gate Park. COFAM was responsible for project management and fundraising. Total project costs were approximately \$206 million. The building opened on October 15, 2005. Upon completion, the City took title to the building because under the terms of the Charter of the City, only the City may hold title to buildings on City property. These assets cannot be converted or sold for the benefit of the Organization. As discussed in Note 9, the Museums' beneficial interest in the building is reflected in the accompanying combined statement of financial position because the project costs were funded through support from the Organization's donors and the bonds issued by COFAM and FAMF, the assets are integral to operations, and the Organization has free use of the facilities for its charitable purposes. As noted below, the bonds were fully repaid in April 2018. Prior to repayment, the full amount of the outstanding bonds was reflected on the Organization's financial statements with FAMF and COFAM as co-obligors.

In June 2002, the ABAG Finance Authority for Nonprofit Corporations (the "Authority") issued \$143 million in Auction Rate Securities and Variable Rate Demand Securities (Series 2002A and 2002B bonds, respectively) on behalf of COFAM and FAMF. In February 2003, the 2002B bonds were converted to Auction Rate Securities. The proceeds were used to finance a portion of the costs associated with the construction of the new de Young Museum building.

In fiscal year 2012, the Organization purchased a total of \$81,950,000 par value of the bonds. In April 2018, FAMF redeemed the remaining bonds at par.

#### **NOTE 9 – BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN DE YOUNG MUSEUM BUILDING**

As discussed in Note 8, COFAM was responsible for project management and fundraising for the \$206 million new de Young Museum building project, and FAMF and COFAM were co-obligors on the related public bonds that financed the project. Consistent with provisions of the City Charter, the City holds title to the building and COFAM and FAMF have an exclusive right to operate the facility for the benefit of the public as a museum. Because the building is an integral part of the Organization's operations and the Organization has rent-free use, the project cost of the building is included as an amortizing asset in the accompanying combined financial statements as beneficial interest in de Young Museum building, net. The project cost of \$206 million is amortized on a straight-line basis over 35 years. Amortization expense totaled \$5,891,969 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

There is no debt associated with the Legion of Honor building. The building was a gift to the City in 1915 and the fair value of the use of the building is not estimable and, therefore, not recorded in the accompanying combined financial statements. Beneficial interest in de Young Museum building, net, totaled \$113,976,569 and \$119,868,538 at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.



# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

### NOTE 10 – LOANS PAYABLE AND SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On April 13, 2020, COFAM received loan proceeds in the amount of \$4,150,800 under the Paycheck Protection Program (“PPP”). On January 29, 2021, COFAM received loan proceeds on a second PPP loan in the amount of \$2,000,000. The PPP, established as part of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security Act (“Cares Act”), provides for loans to qualifying businesses for amounts up to 2.5 times of the average monthly payroll expenses of the qualifying business. The loans and accrued interest are forgivable after 24 weeks as long as the borrower uses the loan proceeds for eligible purposes, including payroll, benefits, rent, and utilities and maintains its payroll levels. The amount of loan forgiveness will be reduced if the borrower terminates employees or reduces salaries during the 24 week covered period. The unforgiven portion of the PPP loan is payable at the end of 2 years at an interest rate of 1%, with deferral of payments for the first 16 months according to latest PPP guidelines. The accrued interest on the PPP loan 1 and loan 2 at June 30, 2021 is \$50,491 and \$8,384, respectively. COFAM’s PPP Loan 1’s forgiveness application was approved by the Small Business Administration (“SBA”) on August 16, 2021 in the amount of \$4,150,800.

Long-Term Note	Payments Due by Period		
	Total Amount	2022	2023
Paycheck Protection Program Loan 1	\$ 4,150,800	\$ 4,150,800	\$ -
Paycheck Protection Program Loan 2	2,000,000	-	2,000,000
Total note payable	<u>\$ 6,150,800</u>	<u>\$ 4,150,800</u>	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

### NOTE 11 – NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions were available for the following purposes at June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	June 30, 2021			
	Time Restricted	Purpose Restricted	Endowment - Corpus	Total
General operations	\$ 31,453,183	\$ -	\$ 15,504,694	\$ 46,957,877
Curatorial and collections	4,277,986	5,384,461	12,357,349	22,019,796
Exhibitions	4,895,691	4,939,498	11,771,760	21,606,949
Education and public programs	1,948,672	1,062,611	950,636	3,961,919
Art acquisitions	37,944,389	4,248,878	39,811,310	82,004,577
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 80,519,921</u>	<u>\$ 15,635,448</u>	<u>\$ 80,395,749</u>	<u>\$ 176,551,118</u>
	June 30, 2020			
	Time Restricted	Purpose Restricted	Endowment - Corpus	Total
General operations	\$ 22,955,014	\$ -	\$ 15,504,516	\$ 38,459,530
Curatorial and collections	1,731,156	5,443,014	11,491,629	18,665,799
Exhibitions	1,688,050	4,182,074	11,771,760	17,641,884
Education and public programs	1,401,746	1,062,945	950,636	3,415,327
Art acquisitions	20,784,909	8,177,452	39,806,918	68,769,279
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 48,560,875</u>	<u>\$ 18,865,484</u>	<u>\$ 79,525,459</u>	<u>\$ 146,951,818</u>

# The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

## Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

Net assets with donor restrictions are expected to be released from restriction, except those held in perpetuity, between the years ending June 30, 2022 through June 30, 2026, or in accordance with the spending policy.

### **NOTE 12 – ENDOWMENT**

The Organization's endowment consists of approximately 40 individual funds established for a variety of purposes. The endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, including funds designated by the governing board to function as endowments, are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

**Interpretation of relevant law** – The Board of the Organization has interpreted the California enacted version of the California Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act ("CUPMIFA") as allowing the Organization to appropriate for expenditure, or accumulate, so much of an endowment fund as the Organization determines is prudent for the uses, benefits, purposes, and duration for which the endowment fund is established, subject to the intent of the donor as expressed in the gift instrument. Unless stated otherwise in the gift instrument, the assets in an endowment fund shall be donor-restricted assets until appropriated for expenditure by the Board.

In accordance with CUPMIFA, the Board considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate endowment funds:

- I. the duration and preservation of the fund
- II. the purposes of the Organization and the endowment fund
- III. general economic conditions
- IV. the possible effect of inflation and deflation
- V. the expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- VI. other resources of the Organization
- VII. the investment policies of the Organization

**Funds with deficiencies** – From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or CUPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. Deficiencies can result from unfavorable market fluctuations that occur shortly after the investment of new endowment contributions and continued appropriation for certain programs that was deemed prudent by the Board. At June 30, 2021 and 2020, the Organization had multiple endowment funds with deficiencies of this nature totaling an immaterial amount.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

**Return objectives and risk parameters** – The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that exceed the price and yield results of the S&P 500 index while assuming a moderate level of investment risk. The Organization expects its endowment funds, over time, to provide an average rate of return of at least the Consumer Price Index plus 5.20% annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

**Strategies employed for achieving objectives** – To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy by which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

**Spending policy and how the investment objectives relate to spending policy** – The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year 5.20% of its endowment fund's average fair value over the prior 12 quarters through the period ending March 31 preceding the fiscal year in which the distribution is planned. In establishing this policy, the Organization considered the long-term expected return on its endowment. Accordingly, over the long term, the Organization expects the current spending policy to allow its endowment to grow at an average of at least the Consumer Price Index annually. This is consistent with the Organization's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity or for a specified term as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Of the authorized 5.20% distribution for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, 5.00% was allocated to provide support for art acquisitions and COFAM's operations, and 0.20% was allocated to fund FAMF's operating expenses, which did not include investment advisory fees of \$596,913 and \$597,227 for 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

	June 30, 2021		Total
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original endowment gift amount	\$ -	\$ 80,395,749	\$ 80,395,749
Accumulated earnings	-	71,241,170	71,241,170
Total donor-restricted endowments	-	151,636,919	151,636,919
Board-designated endowments	15,474,347	-	15,474,347
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 15,474,347</u>	<u>\$ 151,636,919</u>	<u>\$ 167,111,266</u>

**The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco**  
**Notes to Combined Financial Statement**

	June 30, 2020		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor-restricted endowment funds			
Original endowment gift amount	\$ -	\$ 79,525,459	\$ 79,525,459
Accumulated earnings	-	40,686,061	40,686,061
Total donor-restricted endowments	-	120,211,520	120,211,520
Board-designated endowments	10,922,382	-	10,922,382
Total endowment funds	<u>\$ 10,922,382</u>	<u>\$ 120,211,520</u>	<u>\$ 131,133,902</u>

Changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, are as follows:

	June 30, 2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 10,922,382	\$ 120,211,520	\$ 131,133,902
Investment return			
Investment income	196,495	1,965,359	2,161,854
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized)	3,171,140	34,330,190	37,501,330
Total investment return	<u>3,367,635</u>	<u>36,295,549</u>	<u>39,663,184</u>
Contributions	1,758,690	684,104	2,442,794
Transfer	-	764,652	764,652
Distribution of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(574,360)</u>	<u>(6,318,906)</u>	<u>(6,893,266)</u>
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 15,474,347</u>	<u>\$ 151,636,919</u>	<u>\$ 167,111,266</u>

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

	June 30, 2020		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Endowment net assets, beginning of year	\$ 10,741,270	\$ 127,225,872	\$ 137,967,142
Investment return			
Investment income	251,188	2,692,342	2,943,530
Net depreciation (realized and unrealized)	(229,972)	(3,137,360)	(3,367,332)
Total investment return (loss)	21,216	(445,018)	(423,802)
Contributions	506,243	50,000	556,243
Transfer	231,990	(231,990)	-
Distribution of endowment assets for expenditure	(578,337)	(6,387,344)	(6,965,681)
Endowment net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 10,922,382</u>	<u>\$ 120,211,520</u>	<u>\$ 131,133,902</u>

#### NOTE 13 – DEFINED BENEFIT PLAN

COFAM has a defined benefit pension plan (the “Plan”) covering all eligible employees hired prior to November 1, 2002, who completed one year of employment, during which they were paid for 1,000 hours of service. During fiscal year 2018, the Plan was amended to freeze future benefit accruals for all participants effective June 30, 2018, except for those participants who are employed at COFAM under a collective bargaining agreement. The benefits are based on years of service and the employee’s compensation during the last five years of employment. COFAM’s funding policy is to contribute annually at least the minimum amount calculated by its actuaries in accordance with Section 412 of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions are intended to provide not only for benefits attributed to service to date but also for those expected to be earned in the future. Pension expense (benefit) under the Plan was \$136,143 and \$112,140 in 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Plan’s assets are comprised of investments managed by multiple investment managers.

The Organization accounts for its pension obligation in accordance with GAAP, which requires an additional minimum pension liability adjustment when the actuarial present value of projected benefit obligation exceeds plan assets. The projected benefit obligation is also required to be valued as of the Organization’s fiscal year end. The Organization recognized \$4,862,103 and \$(5,046,289) at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively, with \$5,293,320 and \$(4,618,520) recorded as change in pension liability on the combined statement of activity while \$(136,143) and \$(112,140) was recorded in payroll taxes and benefits on the combined statements of functional expense in 2021 and 2020, respectively.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco Notes to Combined Financial Statement

The following table provides a reconciliation of the changes in the Plan's benefit obligations and fair value of assets for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	2021	2020
Change in projected benefit obligation		
July 1 projected benefit obligation	\$ 40,284,971	\$ 36,789,909
Service cost	136,144	112,140
Interest cost	1,017,401	1,261,063
Actuarial loss	461,062	3,766,355
Benefit payments	(3,279,747)	(1,644,496)
June 30 projected benefit obligation	38,619,831	40,284,971
Change in plan assets		
July 1 fair value of plan assets	27,813,852	28,159,450
Actuarial return on plan assets	6,842,822	505,765
Employer contribution	632,000	890,000
Expenses	(71,039)	(96,867)
Benefit payments	(3,279,747)	(1,644,496)
June 30 fair value of plan assets	31,937,888	27,813,852
Funded status reconciliation at June 30	\$ (6,681,943)	\$ (12,471,119)
Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position		
Noncurrent liabilities	\$ (6,681,943)	\$ (12,471,119)
Net amount recognized	\$ (6,681,943)	\$ (12,471,119)
Amounts recognized in net assets		
Net losses	\$ 9,715,495	\$ 14,577,598
Net amount recognized	\$ 9,715,495	\$ 14,577,598
Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 38,063,093	\$ 39,756,773

COFAM used a June 30, 2021 and 2020, measurement date for its pension plan.

The net periodic pension cost for pension benefits for the years ending June 30, 2021 and 2020, included the following components:

	Pension Benefits 2021	Pension Benefits 2020
Service cost	\$ 136,144	\$ 112,140
Interest cost	1,017,401	1,261,063
Expected return on plan assets	(1,892,417)	(1,934,946)
Amortization of net loss	443,799	246,114
Net periodic benefit cost	\$ (295,073)	\$ (315,629)

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020:

	Pension Benefits 2021	Pension Benefits 2020
Discount rate	2.59%	3.52%
Rate of compensation	2.50%	2.50%
Expected return on plan assets	7.00%	7.00%

The discount rate used to determine the projected benefit obligation was 2.73% and 2.59% as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Other changes recognized:

	Pension Benefits 2021	Pension Benefits 2020
Net (gain)/loss	\$ (4,418,304)	\$ 5,292,403
Amortization of net gain	(443,799)	(246,114)
Total recognized	<u>\$ (4,862,103)</u>	<u>\$ 5,046,289</u>
Total recognized in net periodic benefit cost and change in net assets	<u>\$ (5,157,176)</u>	<u>\$ 4,730,660</u>

**Plan assets** – To develop the 7% expected long-term rate of return on assets assumption, an investment strategy was designed to build an efficient, well-diversified portfolio based on a long-term, strategic outlook of the investment markets. The investment markets outlook utilized both historical-based and forward-looking return forecasts to establish future return expectations for various asset classes. These return expectations are used to develop a core asset allocation based on the specific needs of the Plan. The core asset allocation utilizes multiple investment managers in order to maximize the Plan's return while minimizing risk.

The weighted-average target asset allocation for the Plan is 56% equity funds, 38% debt securities, and 6% real estate. These target asset allocations are meant to result in a favorable long-term rate of return from a diversified portfolio. For the Organization's funded pension plan, the actual weighted-average asset allocations at June 30, 2021 and 2020, by asset category are as follows:

Asset category	Plan Assets at June 30	
	2021	2020
Separate investment accounts		
Equity securities	56%	57%
Debt securities	38%	37%
Real estate	6%	6%
	<u>100%</u>	<u>100%</u>

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

The asset allocation for the Plan includes highly liquid equity, government, and real estate securities investments. The investments are considered to be Level 2 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020. The fair values of the funded pension plan assets as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, by asset categories are as follows:

Asset category	Plan Assets at June 30	
	2021	2020
Separate investment accounts		
Equity securities	\$ 17,844,645	\$ 15,959,190
Debt securities	12,090,139	10,279,074
Real estate	2,003,104	1,575,588
	\$ 31,937,888	\$ 27,813,852

**Cash flows** – Expected plan benefit payments to participants for the next five fiscal years and thereafter are as follows:

Years Ending,	Amount
2022	\$ 2,081,479
2023	2,168,027
2024	2,199,045
2025	2,197,466
2026	2,215,099
2027-2030	11,377,360

**Contributions** – The Organization expects to contribute \$291,000 to its pension plan in fiscal year 2022.

#### NOTE 14 – DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN

COFAM adopted a defined contribution benefit 401(k) plan for all new employees hired after October 31, 2002. Employees hired before that date continue in the existing defined benefit pension plan. During fiscal year 2018, the 401(k) plan was amended, effective July 1, 2018, to provide that employees hired prior to November 1, 2002, are eligible to participate in the 401(k) plan and to receive any matching contribution.

The defined contribution plan covers all employees scheduled to work 1,000 hours or more per year. The Organization's matching contribution is made with each pay period. The Organization's matching contribution varies based on each employee's years of service and their contributions. The cost recognized by the Organization for the 401(k) plan contributions and administration in 2021 and 2020, was \$620,012 and \$565,750, respectively.

#### NOTE 15 – RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, the City's in-kind appropriation for the Organization amounted to \$17,311,267 and \$16,726,272, respectively. Art purchased with deaccessioned funds by the Organization on behalf of the City totaled \$573,500 and \$210,614 for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.



## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

Contributions from trustees were approximately \$4,144,244 and \$6,505,355 during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Pledges receivable, net of discounts, due from trustees totaled \$1,600,000 and \$2,441,302 as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

#### NOTE 16 – LEASED PROPERTY

The Organization leases warehouse space, office space, and certain office equipment under operating and capital leases. Rent expense on all leases of \$649,248 and \$632,738 was incurred for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for operating leases with remaining terms in excess of one year at June 30, 2021:

	Operating Leases
2022	\$ 731,896
2023	754,018
2024	720,006
2025	582,106
2026	574,860
Thereafter	<u>2,694,933</u>
Total minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 6,057,819</u>

#### NOTE 17 – COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES, AND UNCERTAINTIES

In the ordinary course of conducting business, the Organization may become involved in litigation and other administrative proceedings. Some of these proceedings may result in penalties or judgment being assessed against the Organization which, from time to time, may have an impact on net assets. It is the opinion of management that the aforementioned proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on the Organization's combined financial position.

The COVID-19 outbreak is unprecedented and has had a significant impact on the economies and businesses of the world. The future impact is unknown. The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco's technological infrastructure has been strong and has enabled most of the organization's staff members to work remotely and enabled us to reach out to members and guests. While the outbreak disruption is temporary, there is considerable uncertainty around its duration. The impact on the Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco's future financial position and operating results could materially affect its liquidity.

## The Fine Arts Museums of San Francisco

### Notes to Combined Financial Statement

---

#### **NOTE 18 – CONCENTRATIONS OF RISK**

The Organization has defined its financial instruments, which are potentially subject to credit and market risk as cash, pledge receivables, and contribution revenue. Approximately 35%, 21%, and 10% of pledges receivable are from three donors and 56% of pledges receivable are from one donor at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. For the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, approximately 13% of total contribution revenue was received from one donor each year.

